Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Harshinder Singh, S/o Sh. Suba Singh, Rasulpur (Rohi) Kallar,

40, Khuh Zorha Phatak, Amritsar (143001) Punjab

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Superintendent -1, O/o The Director, Local Govt. Punjab, Municipal Service Cell, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Plot Number 3, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Superintendent. O/o The Director, Local Govt. Punjab, L G – 1 Branch, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Plot Number 3, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director, Local Govt. Punjab, Municipal Service Cell, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Plot Number 3, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 1762 of 2021

{Heard at PSIC, Sector 16 Chandigarh}

V/s.

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Harshinder Singh is absent.

Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Superintendent Grade -1 is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 13.12.2021.

In today's hearing, the Superintendent Grade- 1, Sh. Sukhdev Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Harshinder Singh. In relating to this he further mentions a letter dated 14.02.2022 along which the information has been sent to the Appellant and a copy of the cover letter vide endorsement number 306 dated 14.02.2022 has been sent to the Commission as well which is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Appellant, Sh. Harshinder Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that on the last date of hearing dated 13.12.2021 it was clearly written that if the Appellant would not attend the hearing fixed (i.e. today), it would be assumed that the Appellant is not willing to pursue the case further and the case would be decided on merits. Moreover, no letter or email has been received in the Commission from the Appellant's side relating to today's hearing.

So, it is presumed that the Appellant, Sh. Harshinder Singh is satisfied with the supplied information or he doesnot wants to pursue this present case.

The show cause notice which was issued to the concerned PIO's vide order dated 13.12.2021 be dropped.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case be disposed of and closed.

Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

Dated: 02.03.2022

... Respondents

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION



... Appellant

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, S/o Sh. Lal Singh,

R/o Village Kikar Khera, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka (M: 98762-69776)

V/s.

Public Information Officer,O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police,Punjab Police, Sangrur, Tehsil and District Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Punjab Police, Patiala Range, Patiala.

Appeal Case No. 2984 of 2021

{Heard at PSIC, Sector 16 Chandigarh}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh is absent. ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh along with ASI, Sh. Karamjit Singh from Police Station Khanouri is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 14.12.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh is absent but an email dated 28.02.2022 has been received in the Commission vide which it has been written that due to his mother's age and ill health he could not appear in the today's Court and further adds in the email that he did not receive information from the office of SSP, Sangrur.

The ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh shows information to the Commission vide letter number 2325 /5A dated 13.12.2021 along with letter number 163 /5A/ PS Khanouri dated 01.03.2022 during the proceedings of the Court, which is taken on record.

After going through the documents placed on record, I am of the view that the reply which has been shown by the department is found to be satisfactory in nature to the undersigned.

The ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh is directed to send the documents to the Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh through registered post and submit the copy of the registered postal receipt to the Commission within a week positively.

So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2022

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



... Respondents

... Appellant

Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State In: Sh. Sawinder Singh, S/o Sh. Bal Singh, VPO Shutrana Tehsil Patran

VPO Shutrana, Tehsil Patran, District Patiala (147105) Punjab

V/s.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Executive Engineer, Central Works Division, PWD B & R, Punjab, Sangrur at Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Superintending Engineer, Central Works Circle, PWD B & R, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Room No. 6 -7, Backside Head Office, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1427 of 2019 {Heard at PSIC, Sector 16 Chandigarh}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sawinder Singh is absent.

Sh. Harvinder Singh, Assistant Engineer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 15.12.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Sawinder Singh is absent but an email dated 02.03.2022 has been received in the Commission through which he seeks for an adjournment as he could not appear today due to unavoidable circumstances in this present case.

On the other hand, the Assistant Engineer, Sh. Harvinder Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. He further mentions about his email dated 25.02.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and further submits the letter dated 25.02.2022 during the proceedings of the Court which is taken on record.

As per the last order of the Commission dated 15.12.2021, the appellant stated that the information at point number 02 (B) of the RTI request was pending. However, for today's hearing the Appellant has not pointed out any particular deficiencies after the last date of hearing dated 15.12.2021.

The request made by the Appellant through email dated 02.03.2022 is unacceptable.

After going through the documents placed on record, I am of the view that the reply which has been shown by the department and submitted to the undersigned is found to be satisfactory in nature.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 02.03.2022

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

